
AB 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2020 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 October 2019 
 

3 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 
 

 

4. Licensing Services Annual Update and Variation to Taxi Policy 
 

7 - 18 

5. Licensing Committee Meeting Start Time 2020-2021 
 

19 - 20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 
 
 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it." 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
  For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: A Iqbal (Chair), Ayres (Vice Chairman), Allen, Coles, P Hiller, Joseph, Hussain, Ellis, 
Wiggin, Hogg and J R Fox 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Dowson, R Brown, Bond and M Jamil 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://modern.gov/
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
mailto:democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk


 
  

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 5.00PM, ON 

1 OCTOBER 2019 
ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Committee Members Present: Azher Iqbal (Chairman), Ayres (Vice Chairman), Brown, 
Dowson, Farooq, John Fox, Hiller, Hogg, Hussain, Joseph and Wiggin.  
 
Officers Present:  

Terri Martin,  Regulatory Officer 
   Kerry Leishman,  Licensing & Business Manager 
   Colin Miles,   Litigation Lawyer 
   Karen S Dunleavy,  Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in Attendance:  David Keetley   Director, Angels - Applicant 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, A Coles and Ellis. 
Councillor Brown was in attendance for Councillor Allen, Councillor Farooq was in 
attendance for Councillor Coles and Councillor Dowson was in attendance for 
Councillor Ellis. 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 3.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 
  
3.1 Licensing Committee - 18 October 2018 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
3.2 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 2 November 2018  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3.3 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee -22 November 2018 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
3.4 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 18 January 2019 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3



3.5 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 31 January 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3.6 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 4 April 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

3.7 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee - 20 June 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

4. Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence Application 

 

The Licensing Committee received a new application for a Sexual Entertainment 

Venue licence. 

 

The purpose of the report was to request the Committee consider the new application 

made by Angels 2004 Ltd, for a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for Angels, 

Earlham House, Brook Street, Peterborough, PE1 1FQ. 

 

The Regulatory Officer introduced the report and provided Members with an overview 

of the circumstances behind the new grant application in that the previous licence 

period had lapsed and therefore, a new licence application had to be presented to 

Committee. In addition, Members were advised that a consultation period had been 

conducted between 30 August to 27 September 2019 and that no responses either 

positive or negative had been received. 

 

The Licensing Committee debated the report and in summary, key points and 

responses to questions included: 

 
● The Applicant advised Members that the Angels establishment had traded 

since 2005 and the licence had lapsed due to an oversight in their 

administration procedures.  

● The Applicant, advised Members that Angels had an excellent business 

relationship with all the authorities and the police and that there had been no 

issues during the period of their operation. 

● The SEV licence for Angels ceased on 13 August 2019, however, once the 

Applicant had realised on 27 August 2019, that the licence had lapsed he 

stopped the sexual entertainment element of the business. 

● The solicitor appointed to the Angels establishment had retired and this was 

also part of the reason why the SEV licence had lapsed. 

● The Regulatory Officer confirmed that she had become aware that the licence 

had lapsed on 27 August 2019, however, there was no legislative duty upon 

the Authority to remind the Applicant of the renewal date. Members were also 

informed that the premises was able to trade under its Premises Licence.  

4



● Members were advised that a renewal of SEV licence could only be applied 

whilst it was in operation and should be done on an annual basis. 

● Members were advised that the first application submitted was rejected 

because the applicant had inadvertently omitted global bars as a subsidiary 

company on the form, subsequently a new grant licence application was 

submitted by the applicant on 27 August 2019. 

● Members were advised that the Angels business was a viable one, even with 

the current economic climate and had 30 staff in employment. 

● Members commented that it appeared there were errors on the application, and 

they sought assurances that the performers were being treated in the correct 

and proper manner. Members were advised by the Applicant that there were 

proper processes and paperwork in place to ensure that the performers were 

safeguarded against sexual exploitation and trafficking, including the 

requirement to hold permissions to work in the United Kingdom. The applicant 

also advised that they had also worked closely with the Department of Work 

and Pensions.  

● Members commented that there could have been serious consequences if an 

issue had arisen during the time of the SEV licence lapse. The Applicant 

assured Members that there was a Premises Licence in place at the time of the 

SEV licence lapse. However, the applicant assured Members that there would 

be measures put in place to ensure that an appropriate reminder system was 

implemented for licence renewal going forward. 

● Members were advised that a 24 hour licence was required in order to provide 

flexibility to hold events such as televised sports events. 

● Members were advised here had been no substantiated complaints in relation 

to the premises operation and that it had always been compliant with regards 

to the Local Authority’s processes.  

● Members were advised that under section 6.1 sub section 3 of the report, a 

licence cannot ben refused on the grounds of moral reasons.  

  

RESOLVED:  

 
The Licensing Committee considered the report and representation. A motion was proposed 
and seconded to GRANT the application as applied for. The Committee RESOLVED (10 in 
favour, 1 abstention) to GRANT the Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence as applied for.  
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 

The Committee were satisfied that: 
 

● The Angels establishment was an efficiently operated business; 
● There had been no substantiated complaints in regards to its operation;  
● The Police and other Authorities were satisfied with how the business was operated;  
● The business had the proper processes and procedures in place in order to safeguard 

its employees; 
● There were no reasons to refuse the application on the grounds specified under 

paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 of the Control of Sex Establishments to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

                             Chairman 
5.00pm – 5.20pm 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adrian Chapman, Service Director for Communities & Safety  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities 

Contact Officer(s): Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager  Tel. 01733 
453502 

 

LICENSING SERVICE ANNUAL UPDATE 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Director Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that the Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report, intended to provide Members with an annual update of the 
Licensing Service and its activities. 

  
2. Approve an amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to remove the 

requirement for Hackney Carriages to be fitted with a swivel seat (retrospectively or 
otherwise) - with immediate effect.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Licensing Committee for information purposes and for consideration 

of the recommendation following a service review. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an annual review of the Licensing Service 
and its activities and to ask Members to approve an amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy to remove the requirement for Hackney Carriages to be fitted (retrospectively or 
otherwise) with a swivel seat. 
 

2.2 This report is for the licensing committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. Part 3, 
Delegations Section 2 – Regulatory Committee Functions: 
2.5.2.6 To approve (and periodically review) the standard conditions to be attached to any 
licence/permit/consent issued by the Council.  
2.5.2.8 On recommendation by the Licensing Committee all non-statutory policies must be 
submitted either to Full Council or Cabinet for formal adoption. Thereafter, any minor 
amendments or modifications, can be adopted by the Licensing Committee. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy Item/Statutory 
Plan? 

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting  

 

 

7



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Service Update 
 
Looking back on the last 12 months, there have been a number of successes for the service, some 
of which are listed below; 
 

 the successful implementation of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving 
Animals) England Regulations 2018. The Regulations which came into force changed the 
previous licensing regime for businesses involved in dog breeding, dog and cat boarding 
including home boarding, dog day care, the selling and exhibiting of animals and hiring out 
of horses.  

 The first renewal period of the three-year taxi and private hire driver licences since its 
introduction – the service has processed over 900 driver applications so far, with the renewal 
period running up to end of March.  

 The successful migration of Rutland County Council’s back office system into that which is 
hosted by Peterborough. The Licensing service led on the migration, providing technical 
expertise from their extensive use of the platform so that maximum efficiencies could be 
realised by aligning processes where possible. 

 The introduction of the Taxi Marshalling Scheme, which was introduced in April 19, and is 
wholly funded by licence fee income. Its introduction was in response to requests from the 
trade for more late-night enforcement. The Marshal’s primary role was to ensure revellers 
of the night time economy could get to their chosen method of transport quickly and safely, 
assisting the Police with clearing the City Centre in a timely manner. The Scheme was 
considered a huge success by all major stakeholders and as such negotiations are taking 
place to renew the agreement.  

 
4.2 In addition to the above, the Licensing Service is responsible for accepting and processing a wide 

range of applications for licensable activities each year with the below demonstrating just some of 
the key areas and volumes from the last 12 months: 
 

 Over 350 Temporary Event Notices 

 117 Personal Licences  

 Over 200 transfers and DPS variations  

 25 new premises licences  

 300 street trading consents  

 800 taxi and private vehicle licences 

 226 premises inspections to ensure compliance with conditions 

 
4.3 As well as having responsibility for issuing licences and enforcing against breaches, the service 

also carries out its own debt recovery. In practice this means, where a licence is subject to an 
annual fee and has been invoiced, should the licence holder fail to make the payment terms, officers 
have a statutory duty to issue suspension notices where all licensable activity must cease until the 
payment has been made. In the last 12 months 80 suspension notices were issued for non-payment 
of fees.  

 
4.4 The Licensing Service has operated successfully under extreme pressure due to high service 

demands but also as a result of pressure relating to resources. Since May 19 the team has been 
carrying an enforcement vacancy with two unsuccessful recruitment attempts. In response to the 
failed attempts the role was modified to offer a development opportunity and is currently out to 
advert at the time of writing this report.  

 
4.5 Amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

 
 Officers are requesting an amendment to remove the current requirement that Hackney Carriages 

be fitted with a swivel seat (retrofitted or otherwise).  

 
4.6 It is proposed to remove section 13.3 of Appendix A (Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles) of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy which states: “The near-

8



side occasional seat must be of swivel type in order to accommodate the needs of passengers with 
physical disabilities, unless; a. the vehicle was licensed prior to these Conditions of Fitness being 
adopted and this facility was not installed, or b. the vehicle is newly presented for licensing, in which 
case this condition will not apply until 15 November 2014 to allow manufacturers / suppliers time to 
comply with this requirement. From the 15 November 2014 all newly presented vehicles for 
licensing will be required to have the swivel seat fitted”. 

 
4.7 The reason for the requested amendment is in response to changes within the licensed trade and 

its suppliers of vehicles resulting in the seat no longer being retrofitted due to serious safety 
concerns that the retrofit damages the structural integrity of the vehicle and is not type approved. 

 
4.8 The proposal to remove the swivel seat has been discussed with representatives of Disability 

Peterborough who are in favour of its removal.  

 
4.9 It is not proposed to carry out a public consultation for the removal of the swivel seat fundamentally 

due to the safety risks surrounding its fitting. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 

 
5.1 None proposed 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 

 
6.1 Amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to remove the requirement for Hackney 

Carriages to be fitted with an occasional swivel seat.  
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 The reason for the recommendation is to address the safety risks associated with the retrofitting of 
the occasional swivel seat.  
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 Status Quo – not recommended for the reason outlined in Reason for Recommendation. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 No financial implications identified  
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 Legal Services will be required to issue
[...]
ce so that it can be easily read by a passenger 

travelling in the rear and front of the vehicle; 

● The name of the vehicle proprietor 

● The contact telephone number where a customer can make a complaint, report a 

concern, or positive comment e.g. Should you wish to comment positively or 

negatively on any aspect of your journey today, please call (insert telephone number) 

● The vehicle registration number 

● The vehicle licence plate number 

26.2 Alongside the Part 1 notice, vehicles must also display a Part 2 notice, which must contain the 

following information in a conspicuous unobscured place so that it can be easily read by a 

passenger travelling in the rear and front of the vehicle; 

17



● The licensed drivers photograph and 

● The driver’s licence number 

18



 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

13 FEBRUARY 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Mohammed Farooq, Cabinet Member for Digital 
Services and Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer Tel. 01733 
296334 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING START TIME 2020-2021 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Licensing Committee agree the start time for all meetings for the 

Municipal Year 2020-21. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Licensing Committee meeting following the Full Council decision 

on 24 July 2019 to allow Committees to decide their own start times for the Municipal Year 2020-
21. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Licensing Committee to discuss and agree the start 
times for meetings from the beginning of the Municipal Year 2020-21. The draft schedule of 
meetings will be agreed at Full Council. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Licensing Committee to consider under Council Standing Order section 4.4.1 

 
The timings of normal committee meetings will be agreed by the committee for the next municipal 
year of the preceding municipal year (or as near to this time as possible). 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 At the Constitution and Ethics Committee on 8 July 2019 the Committee agreed by majority to 
recommend to Council that all Committees can agree their start times for the Municipal Year 
2020-21. This was again agreed by majority at the Full Council meeting on 24 July 2019. 
 

4.2 The Council standing orders have been updated to reflect this decision and gives Committees 
the opportunity to decide their own start time. 
 

19



4.3 Council standing orders allow the Committee to agree its start time every Municipal Year, thereby 
allowing the Committee to change the start times if it is felt that the start time was not suitable. 
 

4.4 The Committee will need to decide the best start time and will need to weigh up attendance at 
meetings and the impact on the Council and members of the public. 
 

4.5 The Committee start time over the past three years has been 7:00pm for the meetings. There is 
some public interest in the formal meetings and there have been up to 10 public in attendance 
recently.  
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Consultation has already taken place with the Constitution and Ethics Committee and all 
Councillors at Full Council. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 It is anticipated that the Committee will agree a start time for the meetings for the Municipal Year 
2020-21 and this will be proposed as part of the meeting schedule. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 The recommendation allows the Licensing Committee to debate the start time of the meeting and 
make recommendations following debate. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 N/A 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 There are no financial implications. 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

9.2 There are no legal implications. 
 

 Equalities Implications 
 

9.3 There are no equalities implications. 
 

9.4 Other Implications 
 
There are no other implications. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 Minutes of the Constitution and Ethics Committee 8 July 2019 
Report to Full Council 24 July 2019 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 There are none.  
 

20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 October 2019
	4 Licensing Services Annual Update and Variation to Taxi Policy
	Item 4 - Appendix A - Peterborough Conditions Of Fitness For Hackney Carriage Vehicles

	5 Licensing Committee Meeting Start Time 2020-2021



Minutes of the meeting


  
  

AB 
  

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 7.00PM, ON   
13 FEBRUARY 2020  

ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  
  

  
Committee Members Present: Ayers (Chair), Councillors Allen, Hiller, Fox, Farooq, 
Wiggin, Holdich O.B.E, Hussain, Ellis and Hog.  
  
Officers Present:  Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services  

Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer  
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager  
Colin Miles, Litigation Lawyer  
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer  
  

  
6.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Iqbal and Coles, 

Councillors Holdich and Farooq were in attendance as substitution.  
  

Apologies were also received from Councillor Joseph.  
   

7.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

  No declarations of interest were received.  
  

8.  MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 
OCTOBER 2019  
  

  The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.   
  
It was agreed that agenda item 5 Licensing Committee Meeting Start Time 2020 - 
2021 would be discussed next.  
  

9.  LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING START TIME 2020 - 2021  
    

Members received a report in relation to the start times for the Licensing Committee 
for the municipal year 2020 – 2021.   
  
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and requested that Members 
consider and agree the start time of Licensing Committee meetings for the municipal 
year 2020 – 2021.  
  
 Some Members felt that the start time of 7:00pm was later than it needed to 

be. In addition, it was felt that Full Council meetings had already implemented 
a start time 6:00pm and this had not caused any issues for Members.  

 Some Members felt that a start time of 7pm allowed members to go home to 
take a break period after work commitments or avoid congestion with traffic 
and for that reason 6:00pm would not be a suitable time for the Licensing 
Committee meetings. However, most members felt that they were happy to go 



with the majority.  
  

  RESOLVED:   
  
The Licensing Committee considered the report. A motion was proposed and 
seconded to a start time of 6:00pm for Licensing Committee meetings for the 
Municipal Year 2020-2021. The Committee RESOLVED (5 in favour, 4 against and 1 
abstention) to the start time of 6.00pm for 2020 - 2021.   
  

  REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
  
The recommendation allows the Licensing Committee to debate the start time of the 
meeting and make recommendations following debate.  
  

10.  LICENSING SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE AND VARIATION TO TAXI POLICY  
  

  The Committee received a report which requested Members to consider and agree 
the Annual Licensing Services update.  
  
The Licensing & Business Manager and Regulatory Officer introduced the item and 
requested members to note the annual report and agree the recommendation to 
modify the Taxi Hire and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
  
The Licensing & Business Manager and Regulatory Officer responded to comments 
and questions raised by Members.  The responses included:  
  
 Members were advised that the company used for the marshalling service was 

commissioned through a contract operated by the prevention and 
Enforcement Team. In addition, the marshal role was to identify roque traders 
or plying for hire and make sure that customers of the night-time economy 
accessed a safe mode of transport.  

 There were two marshals employed for the pay day weekends, which 
increased to four over the festive period and could be identified by their high 
visibility jackets. The marshals also had access to the City’s Closed-Circuit 
Television system (CCTV).   

 Members were advised that the recent recruitment of the enforcement officer 
vacant position had been unsuccessful; however, a third phase of recruitment 
was being undertaken and the team were hopeful that this round would be 
successful following the interview process.  

 Members commented as to whether two marshals were enough to cover all 
hot spot areas within the City? The Regulatory Officer advised that the 
marshal scheme concentrated on certain areas within the trial period, which 
had identified certain areas within the City where attention was required during 
closing times. In addition, the team worked closely with the Police to ensure 
the service continued to operate effectively.   

 Members were informed that the marshal service was introduced to the City to 
challenge taxi companies and this would be applied by requesting to see a 
copy of the driver’s bookings and accessing their PDA units.   

 The marshals would also approach and identify drivers that operated outside 
of the City’s licensing rules.  

 Members commented that the Authority ought to be exploring ways in which to 
reduce engine idling. The Regulatory Officer advised that the Licensing Team 
were in constant contact with landowners to combat the idling issues. The 
Authority were unable to enforce any action to reduce these issues, however, 
the team shared intelligence and allegations of idling with the Police.    

 Members were informed that the team intended to present a report to the 
Committee about widening the scope of licensing requirements for the types of 
Hackney Carriages in order to meet ultra-low emission standards to meet the 
Authority’s own Climate Impact Change objectives for 2030. Discussions were 



underway with the Authority’s Group Manager for Transport and the 
Environment, and a report would be presented to Committee in due course. 
The process would also involve a public consultation period.   

 Members commented that there should be more action the Authority could 
implement to force landowners to take responsibility for the way vehicles 
operated on their land in terms of engine idling. The Regulatory Officer 
advised that she would liaise with the relevant Council departments and the 
Police to explore whether there were plans in place to tackle the issues 
raised.   

 Members were advised that it was illegal for drivers to idle their engines 
unnecessarily and of the legalities around not turning off a car engine when 
asked to do so, this however would be a constant challenge to resolve.    

 Members were advised that the Marshals were Security Industry Authority 
(SIA) licensed.  

 The Regulatory Officer informed Members that it was uncertain as to whether 
vehicle stop start technology could be retrospectively fitted, however, 
discussions would be held in respect of the type of vehicles to license in order 
to meet the Authority’s 2030 Climate Change objective going forward. In 
addition, the team was exploring the cost of vehicles in terms of reasonable 
affordability for the taxi and private hire companies.  

 The 80 percent suspension notices for non-payment of licence fees, which 
had been issued was a very small percentage in terms of the number of 
premises that were registered.   

 Members commented that the street trading consents seemed high. The 
Licensing and Business Manager advised that these were quarterly consents.  

 Members commented that it seemed perfect sense to take the swivel seat out 
requirement out of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  

 Members commented that the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
recommendation had also been endorsed by the disability forum.  

 Members we advised that a consultation was conducted with the Hackney 
Carriage companies and the outcome showed that the converted pivot seats 
were not used by passengers.  

 The Licensing and Business Manager advised that there would be no 
requirement to remove previously installed swivel seats and it was felt that that 
there would be no concerns in the future, as the seats were not currently in 
use.   

 Members commented that there may be certain medical conditions that 
require a passenger to sit at a higher level, which would be achievable from 
the front seats currently fitted with a swivel seat.  

 Members were advised that there had been no structural concerns raised 
directly from the Hackney Carriage operators in relation to the swivel seat.  

  
  RESOLVED:   

  
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to:   
  

1. Note the contents of the annual report; and   
2. Approve an amendment to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  

  
  REASON FOR THE DECISION:  

  
The recommendation addressed the safety risks associated with the retrofitting of the 
occasional swivel seat.  
  

 

Chairman  
7.00 – 7:40pm  

13 February 2020  
  



  


